

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)****4.3 Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)**

The cost of property, plant and equipment includes its purchase price and the costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Costs include any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management and, for qualifying assets, borrowing and capitalised in accordance with the Group's accounting policy. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs, such as repairs and maintenance are recognised as an expense in profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of property, plant and equipment less their residual values over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if its carrying amount is higher than the asset's estimated recoverable amount.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)**4.3 物業、廠房及設備(續)**

物業、廠房及設備之成本包括其購買價及收購項目直接應佔成本。成本包括使資產達到能夠按照管理層擬定的方式開展經營所必要的位置及條件而直接產生的任何成本，以及(就合資格資產而言)按本集團會計政策予以資本化的借貸成本。該等資產按與其他物業資產相同的基準，於該等資產可投入作擬定用途時開始計提折舊。其後成本計入資產之賬面值或於適當時確認為獨立資產，惟前提為有關該項目之未來經濟利益很可能流入本集團及該項目之成本能可靠計算。所有其他成本(如維修及保養)在其產生之財政期間內於損益中確認為開支。

折舊按物業、廠房及設備之估計可用期採用直線法確認以撇銷其成本或估值減剩餘價值。

估計可用期、剩餘價值及折舊方法須於各報告期末進行檢討，而任何估計變動之影響會按未來基準入賬。

倘資產之賬面值高於其估計可收回金額，則資產即時撇減至其可收回金額。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.3 Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

4.4 Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment

At the end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment to determine whether there is any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the relevant asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any.

The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment are estimated individually. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount individually, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

In testing a cash-generating unit for impairment, corporate assets are allocated to the relevant cash-generating unit when a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be established, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be established. The recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units to which the corporate asset belongs, and is compared with the carrying amount of the relevant cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.3 物業、廠房及設備(續)

物業、廠房及設備項目會在出售時或預期不會因繼續使用資產而產生未來經濟利益時取消確認。物業、廠房及設備項目的出售或廢棄所產生之任何盈虧釐定為出售所得款項與資產賬面值之差額，在損益中確認。

4.4 物業、廠房及設備減值

於報告期末，本集團審閱物業、廠房及設備之賬面值，以釐定有否任何跡象顯示該等資產已出現減值虧損。如有任何該等跡象，則估計有關資產之可收回金額，以釐定減值虧損(如有)之程度。

物業、廠房及設備之可收回金額會個別估計。倘無法個別估計可收回金額，本集團則估計資產所屬現金產生單位之可收回金額。

於進行現金產生單位的減值測試時，倘能建立合理一致的分配基準，企業資產會獲分配至相關現金產生單位，否則會按可建立的合理且一致的分配基準分配至最小的現金產生單位組別。可收回金額按企業資產所屬現金產生單位或現金產生單位組別釐定，並與相關現金產生單位或現金產生單位組別的賬面值作比較。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)****4.4 Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)**

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset (or a cash-generating unit) for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. For corporate assets or portion of corporate assets which cannot be allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis to a cash-generating unit, the Group compares the carrying amount of a group of cash-generating units, including the carrying amounts of the corporate assets or portion of corporate assets allocated to that group of cash-generating units, with the recoverable amount of the group of cash-generating units. In allocating the impairment loss, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill (if applicable) and then to the other assets on a pro-rata basis based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit or the group of cash-generating units. The carrying amount of an asset is not reduced below the highest of its fair value less costs of disposal (if measurable), its value in use (if determinable) and zero. The amount of the impairment loss that would otherwise have been allocated to the asset is allocated pro rata to the other assets of the unit or the group of cash-generating units.

An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount under another standard, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease under that standard.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)**4.4 物業、廠房及設備減值(續)**

可收回金額為公平值減出售成本與使用價值兩者中之較高者。評估使用價值時，會使用可反映市場當前對貨幣時間價值及未調整未來現金流量估計之資產(或現金產生單位)之特有風險所作評估之稅前折現率，將估計未來現金流量折現至其現值。

倘估計資產(或現金產生單位)之可收回金額少於其賬面值，則資產(或現金產生單位)之賬面值將調減至其可收回金額。就未能按合理一致基準分配至現金產生單位的企業資產或一部分企業資產而言，本集團會將一組現金產生單位的賬面值(包括分配至該現金產生單位組別的企業資產或一部分企業資產的賬面值)與該組現金產生單位的可收回金額作比較。分配減值虧損時，減值虧損首先分配以調減任何商譽(倘適用)之賬面值，然後按比例根據該單位或現金產生單位組別各資產之賬面值分配至其他資產。資產賬面值不得減少至低於其公平值減出售成本(如可計量)、其使用價值(如可釐定)及零之中的最高者。原應分配至該資產之減值虧損金額會按比例分配至該單位或現金產生單位組別之其他資產。

減值虧損即時於損益中確認，除非有關資產根據其他準則按重估金額列賬，則在該情況下，減值虧損乃根據該準則作為重估減值處理。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.4 Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit or a group of cash-generating units) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or a cash-generating unit or a group of cash-generating units) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount under another standard, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase under that standard.

4.5 Leases

Definition of a lease

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

For contracts entered into or modified on or after the date of initial application of HKFRS 16 or arising from business combinations, the Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the definition under HKFRS 16 at inception, modification date or acquisition date, as appropriate. Such contract will not be reassessed unless the terms and conditions of the contract are subsequently changed.

As a practical expedient, leases with similar characteristics are accounted on a portfolio basis when the Group reasonably expects that the effects on the consolidated financial statements would not differ materially from individual leases within the portfolio.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.4 物業、廠房及設備減值(續)

倘減值虧損其後撥回，該資產(或現金產生單位或一組現金產生單位)之賬面值增加至其可收回金額之修訂估計，惟所增加之賬面值不得超過該資產(或現金產生單位或一組現金產生單位)於過往年度並無確認減值虧損時原應釐定之賬面值。減值虧損撥回即時於損益確認，除非相關資產根據另一項準則按重估金額列賬，在此情況下，減值虧損撥回則按該準則視作重估增值處理。

4.5 租賃

租賃之定義

凡於一段時期內將控制已識別資產用途之權利出讓以換取代價之合約，均屬於或包括一項租賃。

對於初步應用香港財務報告準則第16號當日或之後訂立或修訂或因業務合併產生之合約，本集團會於訂立、修訂或收購日期(倘適用)根據香港財務報告準則第16號下之定義評估合約是否屬於或包含租賃。除非合約之條款及條件其後有所改動，否則不會重新評估有關合約。

作為實際權宜情況，當本集團合理預期對綜合財務報表之影響不會與組合內之個別租賃出現重大差異時，具有類似特點之租賃則會按組合基準入賬。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.5 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee

Allocation of consideration to components of a contract

For a contract that contains a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

The Group applies practical expedient not to separate non-lease components from lease component, and instead account for the lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to leases of car parks and office premises that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option. It also applies the recognition exemption for lease of low-value assets. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Right-of-use assets

The cost of right-of-use asset includes:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs incurred by the Group; and

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.5 租賃(續)

本集團作為承租人

將代價分配至合約組成部分

對於包含一個租賃組成部分以及一個或以上額外租賃或非租賃組成部分的合約，本集團根據租賃組成部分之相對獨立價格及非租賃組成部分之獨立價格總額，將合約代價分配至各租賃組成部分。

本集團應用可行權宜方法不將非租賃組成部分與租賃組成部分分開，而是將租賃組成部分及任何相關非租賃組成部分作為單一租賃組成部分入賬。

短期租賃及低價值資產租賃

本集團對租期由開始日期起計12個月或以下且不含購買選擇權的停車位及辦公室物業，應用短期租賃確認豁免。本集團亦對低價值資產租賃應用確認豁免。短期租賃及低價值資產租賃之租賃付款在租期內按直線法確認為開支。

使用權資產

使用權資產之成本包括：

- 租賃負債之初始計量金額；
- 於開始日期或之前作出的任何租賃付款減任何已收租賃優惠；
- 本集團產生之任何初始直接成本；及

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.5 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Right-of-use assets (Continued)

- an estimate of costs to be incurred by the Group in dismantling and removing the underlying assets, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

Right-of-use assets in which the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the underlying leased assets at the end of the lease term are depreciated from commencement date to the end of the useful life. Otherwise, right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term.

The Group presents right-of-use assets in “property, plant and equipment”, the same line item within which the corresponding underlying assets would be presented if they were owned.

Refundable rental deposits

Refundable rental deposits paid are accounted under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments and included in the cost of right-of use assets.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of a lease, the Group recognises and measures the lease liability at the present value of lease payments that are unpaid at that date. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.5 租賃(續)

本集團作為承租人(續)

使用權資產(續)

- 本集團拆除及移除相關資產、修復相關資產位處之地盤或將相關資產修復至租賃條款及條件所要求之狀況將予產生之成本估計。

使用權資產按成本減去任何累計折舊及減值虧損計量，並就租賃負債的任何重新計量作出調整。

本集團合理確定可於租期結束時取得相關租賃資產擁有權之使用權資產，乃由開始日期起至可用期完結止計提折舊。否則，使用權資產會按其估計可用期及租期兩者中之較短者，以直線法計提折舊。

本集團將使用權資產列入「物業、廠房及設備」，即呈列相應相關資產(倘擁有)之同一項目。

可退還租金按金

已付可退還租金按金乃根據香港財務報告準則第9號入賬，初步按公平值計量。於初始確認時作出之公平值調整，視為額外租賃付款，並計入使用權資產成本。

租賃負債

本集團於租賃開始日期，按該日尚未支付之租賃付款現值確認及計量租賃負債。計算租賃付款現值時，倘無法輕易確定租賃隱含之利率，本集團則使用於租賃開始日期之增量借貸利率。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.5 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Lease liabilities (Continued)

The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable.

After the commencement date, lease liabilities are adjusted by interest accretion and lease payments.

The Group remeasures lease liabilities (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use assets) whenever the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the related lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the date of reassessment.

The Group presents lease liabilities as a separate line item on the consolidated statement of financial position.

Lease modifications

The Group accounts for a lease modification as a separate lease if:

- the modification increases the scope of the lease by adding the right to use one or more underlying assets; and
- the consideration for the leases increases by an amount commensurate with the stand-alone price for the increase in scope and any appropriate adjustments to that stand-alone price to reflect the circumstances of the particular contract.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.5 租賃(續)

本集團作為承租人(續)

租賃負債(續)

租賃付款包括固定付款(包括實質固定付款)減任何應收租賃優惠。

在開始日期後，租賃負債會按利息增值及租賃付款予以調整。

倘租期有變或對行使購買選擇權之評估有變(在此情況下，則於重估日期使用經修訂折現率折現經修訂之租賃付款，以重新計量相關租賃負債)，本集團會重新計量租賃負債(並對相關使用權資產作出相應調整)。

本集團在綜合財務狀況表中將租賃負債作為單獨的項目呈列。

租賃修訂

本集團會在以下情況將租賃修訂入賬作為獨立租賃：

- 有關修訂加入了一項或多項相關資產之使用權，令租賃範圍擴大；及
- 租賃代價增加，增加金額相當於擴大範圍對應之獨立價格，加上按照特定合約情況對該獨立價格作出之任何適當調整。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.5 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessor

Classification and measurement of leases

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset, and such costs are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term except for investment properties measured under fair value model.

Rental income which are derived from the Group's ordinary course of business are presented as revenue.

Allocation of consideration to components of a contract

When a contract includes both leases and non-lease components, the Group applies HKFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("HKFRS 15") to allocate consideration in a contract to lease and non-lease components. Non-lease components are separated from lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone selling prices.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.5 租賃(續)

本集團作為出租人

租賃的分類及計量

本集團作為出租人的租賃分類為融資租賃或經營租賃。當租賃的條款實質上將與相關資產所有權相關的所有風險及報酬轉讓給承租人時，該項合約被歸類為融資租賃。所有其他租賃應歸類為經營租賃。

經營租賃的租金收入在相關租賃期限內按照直線法於損益確認。磋商及安排經營租賃時產生的初始直接成本計入租賃資產的賬面值，有關成本於租賃期內按直線法確認為開支，惟按公平值模式下計量的投資物業除外。

本集團日常業務過程產生之租金收入乃呈列為收益。

將代價分配至合約的組成部分

當合約同時包含租賃及非租賃組成部分時，本集團會採用香港財務報告準則第15號「客戶合約的收入」(「香港財務報告準則第15號」)，將合約的代價分配至租賃及非租賃組成部分。非租賃組成部分將根據其相對獨立銷售價格與租賃組成部分分開。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.5 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessor (Continued)

Refundable rental deposits

Refundable rental deposits received are accounted for under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments from lessees.

Lease modification

Changes in considerations of lease contracts that were not part of the original terms and conditions are accounted for as lease modifications, including lease incentives provided through forgiveness or reduction of rentals.

The Group accounts for a modification to an operating lease as a new lease from the effective date of the modification, considering any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the original lease as part of the lease payments for the new lease.

4.6 Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.5 租賃(續)

本集團作為出租人(續)

可退還租金按金

已收的可退還租金按金根據香港財務報告準則第9號進行核算，並且按公平值進行初始計量。初始確認時的公平值調整視為承租人的額外租賃付款。

租賃修訂

不屬於原始條款和條件的租約代價變更將作為租賃修訂處理，包括通過寬免或減少租金提供的租賃優惠。

由修訂生效日期起，本集團將經營租賃的修訂列作新租賃入賬，當中將與原有租賃相關的任何預付或應計租賃款項，視作新租賃的部分租賃款項。

4.6 財務工具

財務資產及財務負債乃在集團實體成為工具合約條文之訂約方時確認。所有按一般方式買賣之財務資產乃按交易日基準確認及取消確認。按一般方式買賣指規定於按市場規則或慣例設定之時限內交付資產之財務資產買賣。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value except for trade receivables arising from contracts with customers which are initially measured in accordance with HKFRS 15. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability and of allocating interest income and interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts and payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

4.6.1 Financial assets

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

財務資產及財務負債初步按公平值計量，惟由客戶合約產生之貿易應收款項則根據香港財務報告準則第15號初步計量。因收購或發行財務資產及財務負債(不包括按公平值計入損益之財務資產或財務負債)而直接產生之交易成本，於初步確認時於該等財務資產或財務負債之公平值中計入或扣除(視適用情況而定)。因收購按公平值計入損益之財務資產或財務負債而直接產生之交易成本，乃即時於損益確認。

實際利率法為計算財務資產或財務負債攤銷成本及於有關期間內分配利息收入及利息開支之方法。實際利率為於財務資產或財務負債之預計年期或(如適當)較短期間內，將估計未來現金收入及付款準確貼現至初步確認時之賬面淨值之利率(包括構成實際利率組成部分之所有已付或已收費用及點子、交易成本及其他溢價或折讓)。

4.6.1 財務資產

財務資產之分類及其後計量

符合以下條件之財務資產其後按攤銷成本計量：

- 財務資產在以收回合約現金流量為目的之業務模式下持有；及
- 合約條款於特定日期產生完全用作支付本金及未償還本金利息之現金流量。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (Continued)

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both selling and collecting contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at FVTPL, except that at the initial recognition of a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income ("OCI") if that equity investment is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which HKFRS 3 "Business Combinations" applies.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之分類及其後計量(續)

符合以下條件之財務資產其後按公平值計入其他全面收入計量：

- 財務資產在透過出售及收回合約現金流量達到目的之業務模式下持有；及
- 合約條款於特定日期產生完全用作支付本金及未償還本金利息之現金流量。

所有其他財務資產其後按公平值計入損益計量，惟於初步確認財務資產日期，倘該股本投資既非持作買賣亦非收購方在香港財務報告準則第3號「業務合併」適用之業務合併中確認之或然代價，本集團則可不可撤回地選擇於其他全面收入（「其他全面收入」）呈列股本投資公平值之其後變動。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Amortised cost and interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for financial assets measured subsequently at amortised cost. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (see below). For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from the next reporting period. If the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset from the beginning of the reporting period following the determination that the asset is no longer credit-impaired.

Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve; and are not subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, and will be transferred to retained profits.

Dividends from these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the other income, gains and losses line item in profit or loss.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

攤銷成本及利息收入

就其後按攤銷成本計量之財務資產而言，利息收入乃採用實際利率法確認。利息收入乃於財務資產之賬面總值應用實際利率計量，惟其後出現信貸減值之財務資產除外(見下文)。就其後出現信貸減值之財務資產而言，利息收入乃自下一報告期起對財務資產之攤銷成本應用實際利率確認。倘出現信貸減值之財務工具之信貸風險有所改善，以致財務資產不再出現信貸減值，則自確定資產不再出現信貸減值後之報告期開始起，對財務資產之賬面總值應用實際利率確認利息收入。

指定按公平值計入其他全面收入之權益工具

按公平值計入其他全面收入之權益工具投資其後按公平值計量，公平值變動產生之收益及虧損於其他全面收入確認，並於投資重估儲備累計，無須進行減值評估。累計收益或虧損將不會重新分類至出售股本投資之損益，並會轉撥至保留溢利。

來自該等權益工具投資之股息在本集團收取股息之權利確立時於損益確認，但如有關股息明顯為收回投資之部分成本則屬例外。股息計入損益內之其他收入、收益及虧損一項。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI or designated as FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss excludes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the “other income, gains and losses” line item.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group performs impairment assessment under expected credit loss (“ECL”) model on financial assets (including trade and other receivables, loan receivables, short-term bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents) and financial guarantee contracts which are subject to impairment assessment under HKFRS 9. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessment are done based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

按公平值計入損益之財務資產倘財務資產不符合按攤銷成本計量或按公平值計入其他全面收入或指定為按公平值計入其他全面收入之準則，則按公平值計入損益計量。

按公平值計入損益之財務資產於報告期末按公平值計量，並在損益中確認任何公平值收益或虧損。於損益確認之盈虧淨額不包括財務資產所賺取之任何股息或利息，並計入「其他收入、收益及虧損」項目。

財務資產之減值

本集團根據預期信貸虧損(「預期信貸虧損」)模式就根據香港財務報告準則第9號須減值評估之財務資產(包括貿易及其他應收款項、應收貸款、短期銀行存款以及現金及現金等價物)及財務擔保合約作出減值評估。預期信貸虧損金額乃於各報告日期更新，以反映信貸風險自初步確認以來之變動。

使用期預期信貸虧損即指於相關工具之預期年內因所有可能之違約事件而產生之預期信貸虧損。相反，12個月預期信貸虧損指於報告日期後12個月內可能發生之違約事件預計產生之部分使用期預期信貸虧損。評估乃根據本集團過往之信貸虧損經驗進行，再就債務人之具體因素、整體經濟狀況以及對於報告日期之當前狀況和未來狀況預測所作之評估而作出調整。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables. The ECL on these assets are assessed individually for each debtor.

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, in which case the Group recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

- (i) Significant increase in credit risk
In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之減值(續)

本集團一直就貿易應收款項確認使用期預期信貸虧損。該等資產之預期信貸虧損會就各債務人個別進行評估。

就所有其他工具而言，本集團會計量相等於12個月預期信貸虧損之虧損撥備，除非信貸風險自初步確認以來顯著增加，本集團則確認使用期預期信貸虧損。評估應否確認使用期預期信貸虧損，乃根據自初步確認以來發生之違約可能性或風險是否顯著增加而定。

- (i) 信貸風險顯著增加
在評估信貸風險是否自初步確認以來顯著增加時，本集團會比較於報告日期財務工具發生違約事件的風險與於初步確認日期財務工具發生違約事件的風險。在作出此評估時，本集團會同時考慮合理可靠的定量及定性資料，包括過往經驗及無需付出不必要成本或努力而可取得的前瞻性資料。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

- (i) Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)
In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor; or
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之減值(續)

- (i) 信貸風險顯著增加(續)
尤其是，評估信貸風險是否顯著增加時會考慮以下資料：

- 財務工具之外部(如有)或內部信貸評級實際或預期會出現重大惡化；
- 信貸風險之外部市場指標出現重大惡化，例如信貸息差顯著增加、債務人之信貸違約掉期價格；
- 業務、財務或經濟狀況之現有或預測不利變動，而預期會導致債務人履行其債務責任之能力大減；
- 債務人之經營業績實際或預期會顯著轉壞；或
- 債務人之監管、經濟或技術環境實際或預期會出現重大不利變動，而導致債務人履行其債務責任之能力大減。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

- (i) Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)
Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

For financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Group becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purposes of assessing impairment. In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition of a financial guarantee contract, the Group considers the changes in the risk that the specified debtor will default on the contract.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之減值(續)

- (i) 信貸風險顯著增加(續)
不論上述評估結果如何，本集團假設倘合約付款逾期超過30日，則信貸風險自初步確認以來已顯著增加，除非本集團有合理可靠之資料證明信貸風險並無顯著增加，則作別論。

就財務擔保合約而言，本集團成為不可撤銷承擔一方之日被視為就減值評估進行初始確認之日。在評估信貸風險自財務擔保合約初步確認以來是否有顯著增加時，本集團會考慮特定債務人違反合約之風險變動。

本集團定期監察用以識別信貸風險是否顯著增加之準則之成效，並會在適用情況下加以修訂，以確保有關準則能夠在有關金額逾期前識別信貸風險是否有顯著增加。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

- (ii) Definition of default
The Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.
- (iii) Credit-impaired financial assets
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:
 - (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
 - (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之減值(續)

- (ii) 違約之定義
本集團認為，當財務資產逾期超過90日，即已發生違約，除非本集團有合理可靠之資料證明有更滯後的違約準則更為合適，則作別論。
- (iii) 信貸減值之財務資產
當發生對財務資產之估計未來現金流量構成不利影響之一項或多項事件，該財務資產即出現信貸減值。財務資產出現信貸減值之證據包括有關以下事件之可觀察數據：
 - (a) 發行人或借款人出現重大財務困難；
 - (b) 違約，例如拖欠或逾期事件；

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

- (iii) Credit-impaired financial assets (Continued)
 - (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
 - (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
 - (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.
- (iv) Write-off policy
The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, for example, when the counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any subsequent recoveries are recognised in profit or loss.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之減值(續)

- (iii) 信貸減值之財務資產(續)
 - (c) 借款人之放款人基於與借款人財務困難有關之經濟或合約理由，向借款人授出放款人在其他情況下不會考慮之特許；
 - (d) 借款人可能破產或進行其他財務重組；或
 - (e) 該財務資產之活躍市場因財務困難而消失。
- (iv) 撇銷政策
倘有資料顯示對手方陷入嚴重財務困難且無實際可收回之期望(如對手方已進行清盤或進入破產程序)，或貿易應收款項已逾期超過兩年(以較早發生者為準)，本集團則撇銷財務資產。經考慮法律意見(如適用)後，已撇銷之財務資產仍可能受制於本集團收回程序下之執法活動。撇銷構成取消確認事件。其後的任何收回均在損益確認。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)****4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)****4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)***Impairment of financial assets (Continued)*

(v) Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data and forward-looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights.

Generally, the ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition. For a lease receivable, the cash flows used for determining the ECL is consistent with the cash flows used in measuring the lease receivable in accordance with HKFRS 16.

For a financial guarantee contract, the Group is required to make payments only in the event of a default by the debtor in accordance with the terms of the instrument that is guaranteed. Accordingly, the ECL is the present value of the expected payments to reimburse the holder for a credit loss that it incurs less any amounts that the Group expects to receive from the holder, the debtor or any other party.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)**4.6 財務工具(續)****4.6.1 財務資產(續)***財務資產之減值(續)*

(v) 預期信貸虧損之計量及確認

預期信貸虧損之計量為違約概率、違約虧損率(即違約時虧損大小)及違約時風險敞口之函數。違約概率及違約虧損率之評估乃基於歷史數據及前瞻性資料而作出。預期信貸虧損之估計反映無偏頗的概率加權金額，此乃以發生違約之相關風險作為權重而釐定。

一般而言，預期信貸虧損為根據合約應付本集團之所有合約現金流量與本集團預期收取之現金流量之間的差額(按初步確認時釐定之實際利率貼現)。就應收租賃而言，用於釐定預期信貸虧損之現金流量與根據香港財務報告準則第16號計量應收租賃所用之現金流量貫徹一致。

就財務擔保合約而言，根據擔保工具條款，本集團僅須於債務人違約時作出付款，故預期信貸虧損為補償持有人所產生信貸虧損之預計付款減去本集團預計自持有人、債務人或任何其他方收取之任何金額之現值。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

- (v) Measurement and recognition of ECL (Continued)

For ECL on financial guarantee contracts for which the effective interest rate cannot be determined, the Group will apply a discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks that are specific to the cash flows but only if, and to the extent that, the risks are taken into account by adjusting the discount rate instead of adjusting the cash shortfalls being discounted.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit-impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on amortised cost of the financial asset.

For financial guarantee contracts, the loss allowances are recognised at the higher of the amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with HKFRS 9; and the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amount of income recognised over the guarantee period.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之減值(續)

- (v) 預期信貸虧損之計量及確認(續)

就無法釐定實際利率之財務擔保合約之預期信貸虧損而言，本集團會運用反映市場當前對貨幣時間價值及現金流量之特有風險所作評估之折現率，但僅適用於並以透過調整折現率(而非調整遭折現之現金短欠)計及風險為限。

利息收入按財務資產的賬面總值計算，除非財務資產已發生信貸減值，在此情況下利息收入則按財務資產的攤銷成本計算。

就財務擔保合約而言，會按根據香港財務報告準則第9號釐定之虧損撥備金額，與初步確認金額減(如適用)擔保期內確認之累計收入金額兩者中之較高者確認虧損撥備。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

- (v) Measurement and recognition of ECL (Continued)

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade receivables, loan receivables and financial guarantee contracts where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

財務資產之減值(續)

- (v) 預期信貸虧損之計量及確認(續)

本集團於損益確認所有財務工具之減值收益或虧損，方法是調整其賬面值，惟貿易應收款項、應收貸款及財務擔保合約之相應調整則透過虧損撥備賬確認。

取消確認財務資產

只有在與財務資產有關之現金流量之合約權利屆滿，或本集團向另一實體轉讓財務資產及該資產所有權之絕大部分風險及回報時，本集團方會取消確認財務資產。倘本集團既無轉讓亦無保留所有權之絕大部分風險及回報，並且繼續控制獲轉讓資產，本集團則確認其於資產之保留權益，並就其或須支付之款項確認相關負債。倘本集團保留獲轉讓財務資產之所有權之絕大部分風險及回報，本集團則繼續確認財務資產，另會就已收所得款項確認有抵押借貸。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.1 Financial assets (Continued)

Derecognition of financial assets (Continued)

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

On derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained profits.

4.6.2 Financial liabilities and equity

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities including trade and other payables and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.1 財務資產(續)

取消確認財務資產(續)

取消確認按攤銷成本計量之財務資產時，資產賬面值與已收及應收代價總和之間的差額乃於損益確認。

如取消確認本集團首次確認時選擇按公平值計入其他全面收入之權益工具投資，先前於投資重估儲備累計之累計收益或虧損不會重新分類至損益，而會轉撥至保留溢利。

4.6.2 財務負債及權益

分類為債務或權益

債務及權益工具乃根據合約安排內容以及財務負債和權益工具之定義，分類為財務負債或權益。

權益工具

權益工具為證明實體於扣除其所有負債後之剩餘資產權益之任何合約。由本公司發行之權益工具乃按已收所得款項扣除直接發行成本確認。

按攤銷成本列賬之財務負債

財務負債包括貿易及其他應付款項以及借貸，其後使用實際利率法按攤銷成本計量。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.6 Financial Instruments (Continued)

4.6.2 Financial liabilities and equity (Continued)

Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee contract liabilities are measured initially at their fair values. It is subsequently measured at the higher of:

- the amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with HKFRS 9; and
- the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised over the guarantee period.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.6 財務工具(續)

4.6.2 財務負債及權益(續)

財務擔保合約

財務擔保合約是要求發行人作出特定付款以補償持有人因特定債務人無法根據債務工具條款支付到期款項所產生之虧損之合約。財務擔保合約負債初步按其公平值計量，其後按以下兩者中之較高者計量：

- 根據香港財務報告準則第9號釐定之虧損撥備金額；及
- 初步確認金額減(如適用)擔保期內確認之累計攤銷。

取消確認財務負債

本集團會在並僅會在本集團之責任獲解除、取消或到期時取消確認財務負債。取消確認之財務負債之賬面值與已付及應付代價之間的差額，會在損益中確認。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.7 Inventories

Inventories are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Properties for sale are classified as current assets. Except for the leasehold land element which is measured at cost model in accordance with the accounting policies of right-of-use assets, properties for sale are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on a specific identification basis including allocation of the related development expenditure incurred and where appropriate, borrowing costs capitalised. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for the properties less estimated cost to completion and costs necessary to make the sales. Costs necessary to make the sale include incremental costs directly attributable to the sale and non-incremental costs which the Group must incur to make the sale.

4.8 Revenue from contracts with customers

Information about the Group's accounting policies relating to contracts with customers is provided in notes 6 and 24.

4.9 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of current and deferred income tax expense.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, tax authorities relating to the current or prior reporting period, that are unpaid at the reporting date. They are calculated according to the tax rates and tax laws applicable to the fiscal periods to which they relate, based on the taxable profit for the year. All changes to current tax assets or liabilities are recognised as a component of income tax expense in profit or loss.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.7 存貨

存貨初次按成本確認，其後以成本及可變現淨值兩者之較低者列賬。

待售物業被分類為流動資產。除租賃土地部分按照使用權資產之會計政策按成本模式計量外，待售物業以成本及可變現淨值兩者之較低者入賬。成本按特定識別基準釐定，包括分配所產生之有關開發支出及(倘適用)資本化借貸成本。可變現淨值指物業估計售價減估計完工成本及作出銷售之必要成本。作出銷售之必要成本包括銷售直接應佔之增量成本及本集團為進行銷售必須產生之非增量成本。

4.8 客戶合約收入

本集團與客戶合約有關之會計政策資料載於附註6及24。

4.9 稅項

所得稅開支指即期及遞延所得稅開支之總和。

即期所得稅資產及／或負債包括有關當前或上一報告期間應付予或應索回之稅務當局稅款(且於報告日期仍未支付者)。有關數額按適用於財務期間之稅率及稅法，基於該年度應課稅溢利計算。所有即期稅項資產或負債之變動在損益中確認，列為所得稅開支之部分。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)****4.9 Taxation (Continued)**

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences at the reporting date between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and their corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, tax losses available to be carried forward as well as other unused tax credits, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither taxable nor accounting profit and at the time of the transaction does not give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rate (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)**4.9 稅項(續)**

遞延稅項乃按於報告日期綜合財務報表內資產與負債賬面值與其計算應課稅溢利時使用之相應稅基間之暫時性差額確認。遞延稅項負債一般會就所有應課稅暫時性差額確認。遞延稅項資產乃就所有可扣稅暫時性差額、可結轉稅項虧損以及其他未運用稅項抵免確認，惟以可能有應課稅溢利用作抵銷該等可扣稅暫時性差額、未動用稅項虧損及未動用稅項抵免之情況為限。

倘於一項交易中自資產及負債之首次確認(業務合併除外)所產生之暫時性差額並不影響應課稅或會計收益及交易當時無產生相等的應課稅及可扣稅暫時性差額，則不會就此確認遞延稅項資產及負債。此外，倘暫時性差額產生自商譽之首次確認，則不會就此確認遞延稅項負債。

遞延稅項資產之賬面值會於報告期末審閱，並在不再可能有足夠應課稅溢利可用以收回全部或部分資產時調減。

遞延稅項資產及負債根據於報告期末已制定或大致上制定之稅率(及稅法)，按預期於結算負債或變現資產期間所適用之稅率計算。

遞延稅項負債及資產之計量，反映於報告期末按照本集團預期收回或結算其資產及負債賬面值之方式所產生之稅務結果。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.9 Taxation (Continued)

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for investment properties that are measured using the fair value model, the carrying amounts of such properties are presumed to be recovered entirely through sale, unless the presumption is rebutted. The presumption is rebutted when the investment property is depreciable and is held within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment property over time, rather than through sale. If the presumption is rebutted, deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets for such investment properties are measured in accordance with the above general principles set out in HKAS 12 (i.e. based on the expected manner as to how the properties will be recovered).

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for leasing transactions in which the Group recognises the right-of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, the Group first determines whether the tax deductions are attributable to the right-of-use assets or the lease liabilities.

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group applies HKAS 12 "Income Taxes" requirements to the leasing transaction as a whole. Temporary differences relating to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are assessed on a net basis. Excess of depreciation on right-of-use assets over the lease payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities resulting in net deductible temporary differences.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.9 稅項(續)

為計量使用公平值模式計量之投資物業之遞延稅項，會假定該等物業之賬面值可透過出售全數收回，惟該假定被推翻則另作別論。當投資物業可計提折舊，並按目的為隨時間(而非透過出售)消耗投資物業所體現之絕大部分經濟利益之業務模式持有，有關假定則被推翻。倘該假定被推翻，有關投資物業之遞延稅項負債及遞延稅項資產會根據香港會計準則第12號所載之上述一般原則(即根據預期收回物業之方式)計量。

為計量本集團確認使用權資產及相關租賃負債的租賃交易的遞延稅項，本集團首先釐定稅項減免歸屬於使用權資產抑或租賃負債。

就稅項減免歸屬於租賃負債的租賃交易而言，本集團就整體租賃交易應用香港會計準則第12號「所得稅」的規定。使用權資產與租賃負債之暫時性差額以淨額估算。由於使用權資產折舊超過租賃負債主要部分之租賃付款，而導致可扣減暫時性淨差額。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)****4.9 Taxation (Continued)**

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied to the same taxable entity by the same taxation authority.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are presented in net if, and only if,

- (a) the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and
- (b) intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)**4.9 稅項(續)**

當有即期稅項資產抵銷即期稅項負債之法定強制性權利，以及遞延稅項資產及遞延稅項負債是與同一稅務部門向同一課稅實體徵收之所得稅相關，則會抵銷遞延稅項資產及負債。

即期及遞延稅項乃於損益確認，惟倘即期及遞延稅項與在其他全面收入或直接於權益確認之項目相關，即期及遞延稅項亦會分別在其他全面收入或直接於權益內確認。

倘(及僅倘)出現以下情況，則即期稅項資產及即期稅項負債乃按淨額呈列：

- (a) 本集團有法定強制性權利抵銷已確認金額；及
- (b) 擬按淨額基準結算，或同時變現資產及結算負債。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

4. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

4.10 Employee Benefits

(i) *Defined contribution retirement plans*

Retirement benefits to employees are provided through defined contribution plans.

Contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions. The Group's obligations under these plans are limited to the fixed percentage contributions payable.

(ii) *Short-term and other long-term employee benefits*

Short-term employee benefits are recognised at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid as and when employees rendered the services. All short-term employee benefits are recognised as an expense unless another HKFRS requires or permits the inclusion of the benefit in the cost of an asset.

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

Non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Group in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Any changes in the liabilities' carrying amounts resulting from service cost, interest and remeasurements are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that another HKFRS requires or permits their inclusion in the cost of an asset.

4. 重大會計政策資料概要(續)

4.10 僱員福利

(i) *定額供款退休計劃*

退休福利乃透過定額供款計劃向僱員提供。

當僱員已提供服務而享有供款時，供款則在損益中確認為開支。本集團根據此等計劃之責任限於應付之固定百分比供款。

(ii) *短期及其他長期僱員福利*

當僱員已提供服務，短期僱員福利按預期支付之福利之未折現金額確認。除非其他香港財務報告準則規定或允許將福利計入資產成本，否則所有短期僱員福利均確認為開支。

僱員可享有之年假在彼等放假時確認。本公司就僱員截至報告期末提供服務而享有年假之估計負債而計提撥備。

非累積性有薪假期例如病假及產假於放假時方予確認。

就其他長期僱員福利確認之負債，按本集團就僱員截至報告日期所提供服務預期作出之估計未來現金流出之現值計量。任何因服務成本、利息及重新計量而產生之負債賬面值變動乃於損益確認，惟倘其他香港財務報告準則規定或允許計入資產成本則除外。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***5. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty**

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in note 4, the Directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

The following is the critical judgement, apart from those involving estimations (see below), that the Directors have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

(i) Deferred tax arising from fair value changes in investment properties

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax arising from investment properties that are measured using the fair value model, the Directors have reviewed the Group's investment property portfolios and concluded that the Group's investment properties are not held under a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment properties over time. Therefore, in determining the Group's deferred taxation on investment properties, the Directors have determined that the presumption that the carrying amounts of investment properties measured using the fair value model are recovered entirely through sale is not rebutted.

5. 關鍵會計判斷及估計不確定因素之主要來源

在應用附註4所述本集團之會計政策期間，董事須對不可隨時從其他來源取得之資產及負債賬面值作出判斷、估計及假設。該等估計乃基於過往經驗及其他視為相關之因素作出。實際結果可能與該等估計不同。

估計及有關假設會持續予以檢討。倘會計估計之修訂僅影響作出修訂之期間，則於修訂估計期間確認有關修訂；倘修訂同時影響當前及未來期間，則於修訂期間及未來期間確認有關修訂。

應用會計政策時作出之關鍵判斷

以下是董事在應用本集團之會計政策過程中所作出之關鍵判斷(涉及估計者除外(見下文))，此等判斷對綜合財務報表中確認之金額產生的影響最為重大。

(i) 投資物業公平值變動產生的遞延稅項

為計量使用公平值模式計量之投資物業所產生之遞延稅項，董事已審閱本集團之投資物業組合，並斷定本集團之投資物業並非按目的為隨時間消耗投資物業所體現之絕大部分經濟利益之業務模式持有。因此，在釐定本集團之投資物業遞延稅項時，董事確定全數透過出售收回使用公平值模式計量之投資物業之賬面值這個假定不被推翻。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

5. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty (Continued)

Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

(i) *Estimated fair value of investment properties and revalued amount of buildings*

The Group's investment properties are stated at fair value and buildings are stated at revalued amount based on the valuation performed by an independent qualified professional valuer. In determining the fair value/revalued amount, the valuer has based its valuation on income capitalisation approach or direct comparison or the residual method, as appropriate for respective investment properties, and valuation on net replacement cost method for buildings, which involves certain estimates, including comparable market transactions, appropriate capitalisation rates and reversionary rental value, estimated gross development value, estimated cost of development and allowance of profit that duly reflected developer's risk associated with the development, as appropriate. The determination of the fair value involves certain assumptions of market conditions which are set out in notes 17 and 18. In relying on the valuation report, management has exercised their judgement and is satisfied that the methods of valuation adopted are appropriate for the relevant property and reflective of current market conditions. Changes to these assumptions, including the potential risk of any market violation, policy, social changes or other unexpected incidents as a result of change in macroeconomic environment, or other unexpected incidents would result in changes in the fair values of the Group's investment properties and the corresponding adjustments to the amount of gain or loss reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. As at 31 December 2023, the fair value of Group's investment properties and revalued amount of buildings were approximately HK\$18,171,015,000 and HK\$32,978,000 (2022: HK\$19,374,605,000 and HK\$33,978,000), respectively.

5. 關鍵會計判斷及估計不確定因素之主要來源(續)

估計不確定因素之主要來源

以下是於報告期末有關未來之主要假設及估計不確定因素之其他主要來源，而具有重大風險導致下一財政年度內之資產及負債賬面值須作出重大調整。

(i) *投資物業之估計公平值及樓宇之重估金額*

本集團之投資物業以公平值列賬，樓宇按獨立合資格專業估值師進行之估值以重估金額列賬。於釐定公平值／重估金額時，估值師已按各投資物業適用的情況應用收入資本化法或直接比較法或剩餘法為估值基準，而樓宇則按淨重置成本法估值，當中涉及包括可比較市場交易、適當資本化比率及復歸租值、估計發展總值、估計發展成本及妥為反映發展商與發展項目相關之風險之溢利撥備(視適用情況而定)之若干估計。公平值的釐定涉及附註17及18所載的市場狀況的若干假設。於依賴估值報告時，管理層已運用其判斷，並信納所採用的估值方法適合有關物業並反映現時市況。該等假設的變化，包括任何市場違規的潛在風險、宏觀經濟環境變化或其他突發事件導致的政策及社會變化或其他突發事件，都將導致本集團投資物業的公平值發生變化，並對綜合損益及其他全面收入表中報告的盈虧金額進行相應調整。於二零二三年十二月三十一日，本集團之投資物業之公平值及樓宇之重估金額分別為約港幣18,171,015,000元及港幣32,978,000元(二零二二年：港幣19,374,605,000元及港幣33,978,000元)。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***5. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty (Continued)****Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty (Continued)****(ii) Net realisable values of properties for sale**

Management determines the net realisable values of properties for sale based on the Group's assessment of the selling price ultimately expected to be realised less all estimated cost to completion and cost necessary to make the sale. The estimated selling price of such properties are determined by the management with reference to prevailing market data such as most recent sale transactions of similar properties or market valuation reports available from independent qualified professional valuers. Such valuations are made based on certain assumptions, which are subject to uncertainties and might materially differ from the actual result. In making the judgement, reasonable consideration has been given to the underlying assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the reporting date. These estimates are regularly compared to actual market data and actual transactions in the market. As at 31 December 2023, the carrying amount of properties for sale was approximately HK\$1,381,903,000 (2022: approximately HK\$1,063,112,000).

5. 關鍵會計判斷及估計不確定因素之主要來源(續)**估計不確定因素之主要來源(續)****(ii) 待售物業之可變現淨值**

管理層根據本集團對最終預期變現售價作出之評估，減去所有估計完工成本及進行銷售所需之成本，釐定待售物業之可變現淨值。管理層釐定該等物業之估計售價時，會參考類似物業之最新銷售交易或獨立合資格專業估值師提供之市場估值報告等現行市場數據。有關估值乃按若干受不確定因素所限之假設而進行，並可能與實際結果有重大差異。於作出判斷時，管理層已合理考慮主要基於報告日期出現之市況而作出之相關假設。此等估計會定期與實際市場數據及市場上之實際交易作比較。於二零二三年十二月三十一日，待售物業之賬面值為約港幣1,381,903,000元(二零二二年：約港幣1,063,112,000元)。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

6. Revenue

An analysis of the Group's revenue from its principal activities and other income is as follows:

i) Disaggregation of Revenue and Reconciliation to Segment Revenue

6. 收益

本集團之主要業務之收益及其他收入分析如下：

i) 收益區隔及分類收益對賬

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Revenue from contracts with customers under HKFRS 15	根據香港財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合約之收益		
Property development*	物業發展*		
— Sales of completed properties for sale	— 已落成待售物業銷售	22,729	78,611
Building management and other services*	樓宇管理及其他服務*		
— Property repairs and maintenance service income	— 物業維修及保養服務收入	5,876	8,711
— Building management service income	— 樓宇管理服務收入	15,603	14,920
Revenue from contracts with customers under HKFRS 15	根據香港財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合約之收益	44,208	102,242
Property leasing*	物業租賃*		
— Rental and signage rental income	— 租金及廣告位租賃收入	351,684	376,134
Total revenue	總收益	395,892	478,376

* The segment names are defined in the section "Segment information" in note 8.

* 分類名稱定義見附註8「分類資料」一節。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

6. Revenue (Continued)

i) Disaggregation of Revenue and Reconciliation to Segment Revenue (Continued)

6. 收益(續)

i) 收益區隔及分類收益對賬(續)

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度		Property development segment 物業發展分類 HK\$'000 港幣千元	Building management and other services segment 樓宇管理及 其他服務分類 HK\$'000 港幣千元	Total 總計 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Geographical markets	地區市場			
The Mainland China*	中國內地*	22,729	15	22,744
Hong Kong	香港	—	21,464	21,464
		22,729	21,479	44,208
Timing of recognition	確認時間			
A point in time	某時間點	22,729	—	22,729
Over time	隨時間推移	—	21,479	21,479
		22,729	21,479	44,208

* For reporting purpose, the Mainland China excludes Hong Kong, Taiwan and Macau

* 就呈報而言，中國內地不包括香港、台灣及澳門

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

6. Revenue (Continued)

i) Disaggregation of Revenue and Reconciliation to Segment Revenue (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2022

截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

Geographical markets	地區市場	Property development segment	Building management and other services segment	Total
The Mainland China*	中國內地*	78,611	—	78,611
Hong Kong	香港	—	23,631	23,631
		78,611	23,631	102,242
Timing of recognition	確認時間	物業發展分類	樓宇管理及 其他服務分類	總計
A point in time	某時間點	78,611	—	78,611
Over time	隨時間推移	—	23,631	23,631
		78,611	23,631	102,242

* For reporting purpose, the Mainland China excludes Hong Kong, Taiwan and Macau

6. 收益(續)

i) 收益區隔及分類收益對賬(續)

* 就呈報而言，中國內地不包括香港、台灣及澳門

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

*For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度***6. Revenue (Continued)****ii) Performance Obligation for Contract with Customers and Revenue Recognition Policies
Sales of properties**

Revenue from sales of properties is recognised when the respective properties have been completed and delivered to the customers which is a point in time when customers have the ability to direct the use of the properties and obtain substantially all benefits of the properties. Deposits received from customers prior to meeting the aforementioned revenue recognition criteria are regarded as the contract liabilities and included in current liabilities as pre-sale proceeds received on sales of properties in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group considers that the pre-sale proceeds received on sales of properties do not contain significant financing component as the contracts where the period between payment and transfer of the associated properties is less than one year, the Group applied the practical expedient of not adjusting the transaction price for any significant financing component.

For the contracts that contain the performance obligation of providing financial guarantee to banks with respect to mortgage loans procured by the purchasers of the Group's properties in the contracts on sales of properties, the Group should allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations between the sales of properties and provision of financial guarantee on a relative stand-alone selling price basis. The Group considers that the impact in the allocation of provision of financial guarantee on a relative stand-alone selling price basis is insignificant during the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 and thus all the revenue recognised from the contracts with customers on sales of properties is then allocated to the revenue from sales of completed properties for sale.

6. 收益(續)**ii) 客戶合約之履約責任及收益確認政策****物業銷售**

物業銷售收益乃於相關物業落成並交付予客戶時確認，亦即客戶有能力指揮物業用途並取得物業絕大部分利益之時。在達到上述收益確認條件前向客戶收取之訂金視作合約負債，並在綜合財務狀況表計入流動負債，作為銷售物業收取之預售所得款項。

本集團認為，由於合約中之付款與轉讓相關物業期間不足一年，因此銷售物業收取之預售所得款項不含重大融資成分，而本集團已應用可行之權宜之計，不就任何重大融資成分調整交易價格。

就包含履約責任之合約(即在物業銷售合約中就本集團物業買家獲得之按揭貸款而向銀行提供財務擔保)而言，本集團應按照相對獨立售價，在物業銷售與財務擔保撥備之間分配交易價格。本集團認為，截至二零二三年及二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度按相對獨立售價分配財務擔保撥備之影響並不重大，因此，因銷售物業而確認之所有客戶合約收益，其後會分配至已落成待售物業之銷售收益。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

6. Revenue (Continued)

ii) Performance Obligation for Contract with Customers and Revenue Recognition Policies (Continued)

Property repairs and maintenance service income/ Building management service income

Revenue from provision of property repairs and maintenance service and provision of building management service are recognised over time as the customers simultaneously receive and consume the benefits provided by the Group when the Group renders the service.

iii) Transaction Price Allocated to the Remaining Performance Obligation for Contracts with Customers

Contracts for building management services are typically have one to five years non-cancellable term under which the Group bills a fixed amount for a month. The Group elected to apply the practical expedient by recognising revenue in the amount to which the Group has right to invoice. As permitted under HKFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not disclosed.

All other contracts with customers are for periods of one year or less. As permitted under HKFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not disclosed.

6. 收益(續)

ii) 客戶合約之履約責任及收益確認政策(續)

物業維修及保養服務收入／ 樓宇管理服務收入

提供物業維修及保養服務以及提供樓宇管理服務之收入乃隨時間確認，原因是客戶在本集團提供服務時同時收取及耗用本集團提供之利益。

iii) 分配至客戶合約之其餘履約責任之交易價格

樓宇管理服務合約一般包括一至五年不可撤銷之條款，據此，本集團會在每個月收取固定金額。本集團已選擇應用可行之權宜之計，按本集團有權開具發票之金額確認收益。誠如香港財務報告準則第15號所允許，並無披露分配至該等未履行合約之交易價格。

所有其他客戶合約為期一年或以下。誠如香港財務報告準則第15號所允許，並無披露分配至該等未履行合約之交易價格。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

7. Other Income, Gains and Losses

7. 其他收入、收益及虧損

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
7a. Other income	7a. 其他收入		
Interest income from financial assets at FVTPL	按公平值計入損益之財務資產之利息收入	2,286	2,456
Interest income from loan receivables	應收貸款利息收入	596	533
Other interest income	其他利息收入	54,556	25,162
Government grants (note 1)	政府補助(附註1)	6,945	7,714
Forfeiture of deposits (note 2)	沒收訂金(附註2)	364,457	5,093
Miscellaneous income	雜項收入	9,784	11,937
		438,624	52,895
7b. Other gains and losses	7b. 其他收益及虧損		
Impairment loss on trade receivables, net of reversal	貿易應收款項減值虧損(扣除撥回)	(659)	(119)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	出售物業、廠房及設備虧損	(77)	—
		(736)	(119)
Total other income, gains and losses	其他收入、收益及虧損總額	437,888	52,776

Notes:

- During the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group recognised government grants of approximately HK\$6,945,000 (2022: HK\$7,714,000) in respect of Employment Support Scheme provided by the Hong Kong government. There are no unfulfilled conditions attached to these grants.
- The amounts represents forfeiture of deposits upon the termination of the sale and purchase agreement on sale of subsidiaries during the year ended 31 December 2023 (see note 17 for details).

附註：

- 於截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度，本集團就香港政府提供的「保就業」計劃確認政府補助約港幣6,945,000元(二零二二年：港幣7,714,000元)。該等補助隨附的條件均已達成。
- 該等金額指截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度終止出售附屬公司之買賣協議時所沒收之訂金(詳情請參閱附註17)。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

8. Segment Information

The Group identifies operating segments and prepares segment information based on the regular internal financial information reported to the executive directors of the Company for their decisions about resource allocation to the Group's business components and for their review of the performance of those components. The business components in the internal financial information reported to the executive directors of the Company are determined following the Group's major business lines.

The Group has identified the following operating and reportable segments:

Property development	:	Development of residential, commercial and industrial properties
Property leasing	:	Property rental including signage rental and rental under mini-storage operation
Building management and other services	:	Provision of building management, property repairs and maintenance services

Each of these operating and reportable segments is managed separately as each of the business lines requires different resources as well as operating approaches.

Also, the Group engaged in properties assembly and sales of properties business. There is no project under property assembly business in both years. Thus, this is not constitute a reportable segment during both years.

8. 分類資料

本集團根據向本公司執行董事定期呈報之內部財務資料識別其營運分類及編製分類資料，執行董事根據該等資料決定本集團各業務組成部分之資源分配並檢討該等組成部分之表現。向本公司執行董事呈報之內部財務資料之業務組成部分乃根據本集團主要業務線釐定。

本集團已識別下列營運及可呈報分類：

物業發展	:	發展住宅、商業及工業物業
物業租賃	:	物業租賃包括廣告位租賃及迷你倉業務下之租賃
樓宇管理及 其他服務	:	提供樓宇管理、物業維修及保養服務

由於各業務線需要不同資源及經營方針，故各營運及可呈報分類分開管理。

此外，本集團從事物業合併及物業銷售業務。於兩個年度內並無任何物業合併業務項目，因此於兩個年度內並不構成可呈報分類。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

8. Segment Information (Continued)

These operating and reportable segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of segment operating results.

Segment Revenue and Results

		Property development 物業發展		Property leasing 物業租賃		Building management and other services 樓宇管理及其他服務		Segment total 分類總計	
		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Revenue	收益								
External customers	外來客戶	22,729	78,611	351,684	376,134	21,479	23,631	395,892	478,376
Inter-segments (note)	各分類間(附註)	—	—	48	48	2,832	3,149	2,880	3,197
Segment revenue	分類收益	22,729	78,611	351,732	376,182	24,311	26,780	398,772	481,573
Segment profits	分類溢利	7,419	12,618	284,004	303,430	25,778	21,626	317,201	337,674
Certain other income, gains and losses	若干其他收入、收益及虧損							406,399	24,015
Certain administrative expenses	若干行政費用							(61,296)	(35,466)
Gain/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries	出售附屬公司之收益/(虧損)							11,440	(788)
Net fair value loss on investment properties	投資物業公平值虧損淨額							(1,212,858)	(464,274)
Reversal of impairment loss on loan receivables	應收貸款減值虧損撥回							—	247
Finance costs	融資成本							(84,579)	(43,079)
Loss before income tax expense	除所得稅開支前虧損							(623,693)	(181,671)

Note: Inter-segment sales are charged at mutual agreed terms.

The operating and reportable segment results exclude finance costs, net fair value loss on investment properties, reversal of impairment loss on loan receivables, gain/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries, certain other income, gains and losses, certain administrative expenses and income tax expense.

8. 分類資料(續)

此等營運及可呈報分類之監控及決策之作出乃基於分類經營業績。

分類收益及業績

附註：各分類間銷售按相互協定之條款扣除。

營運及可呈報分類業績不包括融資成本、投資物業公平值虧損淨額、應收貸款減值虧損撥回、出售附屬公司之收益/(虧損)、若干其他收入、收益及虧損、若干行政費用及所得稅開支。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

8. Segment Information (Continued)

Segment Assets and Liabilities

8. 分類資料(續)

分類資產及負債

		Property development 物業發展		Property leasing 物業租賃		Building management and other services 樓宇管理及其他服務		Segment total 分類總計	
		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Segment assets	分類資產	1,702,323	1,319,550	18,372,825	19,853,742	32,676	27,621	20,107,624	21,200,913
Certain property, plant and equipment	若干物業、廠房及設備							4,722	6,862
Financial assets at FVTOCI	按公平值計入 其他全面收入 之財務資產							43,006	39,656
Short-term bank deposits	短期銀行存款							635,200	272,400
Certain cash and cash equivalents	若干現金及現金等價物							209,481	703,125
Total assets	資產總值							21,000,233	22,222,956
Segment liabilities	分類負債	474,612	399,140	208,540	223,532	7,298	9,297	690,450	631,969
Certain other payables	若干其他應付款項							81,839	73,658
Borrowings	借貸							1,516,799	1,774,527
Deposit received for disposal of subsidiaries	出售附屬公司之 已收按金							—	320,882
Provision for income tax	所得稅撥備							121,123	121,631
Deferred tax liabilities	遞延稅項負債							130,160	124,655
Total liabilities	負債總額							2,540,371	3,047,322

Segment assets include all assets other than certain property, plant and equipment, financial assets at FVTOCI, short-term bank deposits and certain cash and cash equivalents.

Segment liabilities comprise all liabilities other than certain other payables, provision for income tax, deferred tax liabilities and borrowings.

分類資產包括所有資產，但不包括若干物業、廠房及設備、按公平值計入其他全面收入之財務資產、短期銀行存款及若干現金及現金等價物。

分類負債包括所有負債，但不包括若干其他應付款項、所得稅撥備、遞延稅項負債及借貸。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

8. Segment Information (Continued)

Other Segment Information

8. 分類資料(續)

其他分類資料

		Property development 物業發展		Property leasing 物業租賃		Building management and other services 樓宇管理及其他服務		Segment total 分類總計		Unallocated 未分類		Total 總計	
		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Amounts included in the measure of segment profit:	計入分類溢利計量 之款額：												
Interest income from financial assets at FVTPL	按公平值計入損益之 財務資產之利息收入	2,286	2,456	—	—	—	—	2,286	2,456	—	—	2,286	2,456
Interest income from loan receivables	應收貸款利息收入	596	533	—	—	—	—	596	533	—	—	596	533
Other interest income	其他利息收入	2,644	2,929	25	4	56	4	2,725	2,937	51,831	22,225	54,556	25,162
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	使用權資產折舊	(460)	(478)	(2,788)	(6,728)	—	—	(3,248)	(7,206)	—	—	(3,248)	(7,206)
Depreciation of other property, plant and equipment	其他物業、廠房及 設備折舊	(32)	(38)	(3,845)	(5,771)	(80)	(33)	(3,957)	(5,842)	—	—	(3,957)	(5,842)
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables, net	貿易應收款項減值 虧損撥回淨額	—	—	58	24	—	—	58	24	—	—	58	24
Reversal of impairment loss on loan receivables	應收貸款減值虧損 撥回	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	247	—	247
Amounts included in the measure of segment assets:	計入分類資產計量 之款額：												
Additions to non-current segment assets during the year	年內增添 非流動分類資產	35,113	31,107	147,966	55,623	—	—	183,079	86,730	—	—	183,079	86,730

Geographical Information

The Group's revenue from external customers and its non-current assets (other than financial instruments) are divided into the following geographical areas:

地區資料

本集團之外來客戶收益及其非流動資產(財務工具除外)分佈以下地區：

		Revenue from external customers 外來客戶收益		Non-current assets 非流動資產	
		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Principal markets	主要市場				
— Hong Kong (domicile)	— 香港(註冊地)	373,148	399,765	18,273,432	19,493,308
— the Mainland China	— 中國內地	22,744	78,611	12,297	13,076
		395,892	478,376	18,285,729	19,506,384

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

8. Segment Information (Continued)

Geographical Information (Continued)

The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which the goods/services were delivered/rendered. The geographical location of non-current assets is based on the physical location of the assets.

Information about Major Customer

Revenue from customer of the corresponding years contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the Group is as follows:

8. 分類資料(續)

地區資料(續)

客戶之所屬地區乃基於交付／提供貨品／服務之地點釐定。非流動資產之地區分類乃基於資產之實際所在地。

有關主要客戶之資料

以下為相關年度來自向本集團貢獻超過10%總收益之客戶之收益：

		Year ended 截至以下日期止年度	
		31/12/2023 二零二三年 十二月三十一日 HK\$'000 港幣千元	31/12/2022 二零二二年 十二月三十一日 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Property leasing (Note)	物業租賃(附註)		
— Customer A	— 客戶A	N/A 不適用	51,831

Note: Revenue from Customer A did not exceed 10% of total revenue during the year ended 31 December 2023.

附註：於截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度，來自客戶A之收益分別並無超過總收益之10%。

9. Finance Costs

9. 融資成本

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Interest expenses on:	以下各項之利息支出：		
Borrowings	借貸	82,873	40,921
Lease liabilities	租賃負債	1,706	2,158
		84,579	43,079

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

10. Loss before Income Tax Expense

Loss before income tax expense is arrived at after charging/
(crediting):

10. 除所得稅開支前虧損

除所得稅開支前虧損已扣除／(計入)下列
各項：

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Auditor's remuneration	核數師酬金	3,236	3,086
Cost of completed properties for sale recognised as expenses	確認為開支之已落成待售 物業成本	13,374	46,791
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 18)	使用權資產折舊(附註18)	3,248	7,206
Depreciation of other property, plant and equipment (note 18)	其他物業、廠房及設備折舊 (附註18)	3,957	5,842
Employee compensation expense (including Directors' remuneration and defined contribution cost) (note 12)	僱員報酬開支(包括董事酬金 及定額供款成本)(附註12)	160,542	141,455
Rentals in respect of short-term leases and low-valued leases	短期租賃及低價值租賃之 租金	463	733
Revaluation deficit on property, plant and equipment	物業、廠房及設備之重估 虧損	120	120
Gross rental income from investment properties	投資物業租金收入總額	(351,684)	(376,134)
Less: Direct operating expense arising from investment properties that generated rental income	減：產生租金收入之投資 物業所產生之直接 經營支出	16,952	16,199
Less: Direct operating expense arising from investment properties that did not generate rental income	減：未產生租金收入之投資 物業所產生之直接 經營支出	810	—
		(333,922)	(359,935)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

11. Directors' and Senior Management's Emoluments

(a) Directors' Emoluments

The emoluments paid or payable to the Directors were as follows:

11. 董事及高級管理層之酬金

(a) 董事酬金

已付或應付董事酬金如下：

		Fee	Salaries and allowances	Performance related bonuses	Retirement benefits scheme contributions	Total
		袍金 HK\$'000 港幣千元	薪金及津貼 HK\$'000 港幣千元	表現相關花紅 HK\$'000 港幣千元	退休福利計劃供款 HK\$'000 港幣千元	總計 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Year ended 31 December 2023	截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度					
Executive directors	執行董事					
Madam Foo Kam Chu Grace	傅金珠女士	120	4,056	7,638	18	11,832
Ms. Chan Wai Ling	陳慧苓小姐	120	4,320	7,359	18	11,817
Mr. Chan Hing Tat	陳慶達先生	120	3,996	7,206	18	11,340
Mr. Tse Wai Hang	謝偉衡先生	120	2,100	175	18	2,413
Independent non-executive directors	獨立非執行董事					
Mr. Chan Kai Nang	陳啟能先生	200	—	—	—	200
Mr. Pao Ping Wing	浦炳榮先生	200	—	—	—	200
Mr. Ng Chi Keung (passed away on 8 March 2023)	吳志強先生(於二零二三年三月八日離世)	37	—	—	—	37
Mr. Young Chun Man (appointed on 16 June 2023)	楊俊文先生(於二零二三年六月十六日獲委任)	98	—	—	—	98
		1,015	14,472	22,378	72	37,937
Year ended 31 December 2022	截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度					
Executive directors	執行董事					
Madam Foo Kam Chu Grace	傅金珠女士	120	3,918	4,453	18	8,509
Ms. Chan Wai Ling	陳慧苓小姐	120	4,320	4,174	18	8,632
Mr. Chan Hing Tat	陳慶達先生	120	3,401	4,120	18	7,659
Mr. Tse Wai Hang	謝偉衡先生	120	2,100	175	18	2,413
Independent non-executive directors	獨立非執行董事					
Mr. Chan Kai Nang	陳啟能先生	178	—	—	—	178
Mr. Pao Ping Wing	浦炳榮先生	168	—	—	—	168
Mr. Ng Chi Keung	吳志強先生	177	—	—	—	177
		1,003	13,739	12,922	72	27,736

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

11. Directors' and Senior Management's Emoluments (Continued)**(a) Directors' Emoluments (Continued)**

The executive directors' emoluments shown above were for their services in connection with the management of the affairs of the Company and the Group. The independent non-executive directors' emoluments shown above were for their services as Directors.

Certain executive Directors are entitled to bonus payments which are determined in accordance with the performance of the Group.

There is no chief executive appointed for both years.

There were no arrangements under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year (2022: nil).

(b) Five Highest Paid Individuals

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year included four (2022: four) Directors, whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis presented above. The emoluments paid to the remaining one (2022: one) individual during the year are as follows:

11. 董事及高級管理層之酬金(續)**(a) 董事酬金(續)**

上列執行董事酬金乃就彼等管理本公司及本集團事務之服務而支付。上列獨立非執行董事酬金乃就彼等擔任董事而支付。

若干執行董事有權獲支付按照本集團表現釐定之花紅。

兩個年度內均無委任行政總裁。

年內概無任何安排令董事可據此豁免或同意豁免任何薪酬(二零二二年：無)。

(b) 五位最高薪人士

本年度，本集團五位最高薪人士包括四位(二零二二年：四位)董事，彼等之酬金反映於上述之分析。年內其餘一位(二零二二年：一位)人士之酬金如下：

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Basic salaries, bonuses and other benefits	基本薪金、花紅及其他福利	3,996	3,996
Performance-related bonuses	表現相關花紅	999	999
Pension costs — defined contribution plan	退休金成本 — 定額供款計劃	—	—
		4,995	4,995

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

11. Directors' and Senior Management's Emoluments (Continued)

(b) Five Highest Paid Individuals (Continued)

The emoluments of the remaining one (2022: one) individuals fell within the following bands:

		Number of individuals 人數	
		2023 二零二三年	2022 二零二二年
HK\$4,500,001 — HK\$5,000,000	港幣4,500,001元 — 港幣5,000,000元	1	1

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the Directors or any of five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office and no Director waived or agreed to waive any emoluments during each of the two years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022.

11. 董事及高級管理層之酬金(續)

(b) 五位最高薪人士(續)

其餘一位(二零二二年:一位)人士之酬金分佈組別如下:

截至二零二三年及二零二二年十二月三十一日止兩個年度各年，本集團概無向董事或五位最高薪人士任何一位支付酬金，作為促使其加入本集團及於加入本集團時之獎金或離職之補償，且概無董事豁免或同意豁免任何酬金。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

12. Employee Benefit Expense (Including Directors' Emoluments)

12. 僱員福利開支(包括董事酬金)

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Salaries, employee benefits and wages (including Directors' remuneration) and bonus	薪金、僱員福利及工資(包括董事酬金)及花紅	154,104	134,891
Pension costs — defined contribution plans (note)	退休金成本一定額供款計劃(附註)	4,204	4,152
Staff welfare	員工福利	2,234	2,412
		160,542	141,455

Note:

The Group operates a defined contribution retirement benefit plan under the Mandatory Provident Fund ("MPF") Schemes Ordinance in Hong Kong, for all of its employees who are eligible to participate in the MPF Scheme. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' basic salaries.

The employees of the Group's subsidiaries which operate in the Mainland China are required to participate in a central pension scheme operated by the local municipal government. These subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of its payroll costs to the central pension scheme.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group incurred employee compensation expenses of HK\$46,071,000 (2022: HK\$46,522,000) included in the above employee benefit expense, which is employed on behalf of the third parties to whom these subsidiaries provided building management services. Such expenses are set-off with other income from building management services received by the Group.

附註：

本集團在香港根據強制性公積金(「強積金」)計劃條例，為其所有合資格參加強積金計劃之僱員設有定額供款退休福利計劃。供款乃按僱員基本薪金之百分比計算。

本集團於中國內地經營之附屬公司之僱員須參與當地市政府運作之中央退休金計劃。該等附屬公司須按其薪金成本之若干百分比向中央退休金計劃供款。

於截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度內，本集團包括在上述僱員福利開支內之僱員薪酬開支港幣46,071,000元(二零二二年：港幣46,522,000元)，為該等附屬公司向第三方提供樓宇管理服務時代為支付的僱員薪酬開支。而該等開支於本集團收取的樓宇管理服務所得其他收入予以抵銷。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

13. Income Tax Expense

13. 所得稅開支

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Hong Kong Profits Tax:	香港利得稅：		
Tax for the year (note (a))	本年度稅項(附註(a))	14,375	27,820
Mainland China Enterprise Income Tax ("EIT"):	中國內地企業所得稅(「企業所得稅」)：		
Tax for the year (note (b))	本年度稅項(附註(b))	1,620	7,026
Mainland China Corporate withholding Income Tax (note (c))	中國內地企業預扣所得稅(附註(c))	—	5,983
Mainland China Land Appreciation Tax ("LAT") (note (d))	中國內地土地增值稅(「土地增值稅」)(附註(d))	1,601	30,439
(Over)/under provision in prior years	過往年度(超額撥備)/撥備不足	(291)	103
Deferred tax charge (note 27)	遞延稅項支出(附註27)	5,505	9,349
		22,810	80,720

Notes:

- (a) Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the first HK\$2 million of profits of the qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK\$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%.

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profit for both years.

- (b) For the year ended 31 December 2023, all of the Group's Mainland China subsidiaries were subject to Mainland China EIT rate of 25% (2022: 25%).
- (c) Pursuant to the EIT Law of PRC and the Detailed Implementation Rules, distribution of the profits earned by the PRC subsidiaries since 1 January 2008 to holdings companies incorporated in Hong Kong is subjected to the PRC withholding tax at the applicable tax rates of 5%.

附註：

- (a) 在利得稅兩級制下，合資格集團實體首港幣2百萬元利潤之利得稅率將為8.25%，而超過港幣2百萬元的利潤則按16.5%稅率徵稅。不可按利得稅兩級制課稅之集團實體之利潤將繼續按16.5%之劃一稅率徵稅。

兩個年度之香港利得稅乃按估計應課稅溢利按稅率16.5%計算。

- (b) 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度，本集團所有中國內地附屬公司按25%（二零二二年：25%）之稅率繳納中國內地企業所得稅。
- (c) 根據中國企業所得稅法及實施條例，自二零零八年一月一日起，凡向香港註冊成立之控股公司分派中國附屬公司賺取之利潤，均須按適用稅率5%繳納中國預扣稅。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

13. Income Tax Expense (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

- (d) Under the Provisional Regulations of LAT (《中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例》) effective on 1 January 1994, and the Detailed Implementation Rules on the Provisional Regulations of the Mainland China on LAT (《中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例實施細則》) effective from 27 January 1995, all income from the sale or transfer of state-owned land use rights, buildings and their attached facilities in the Mainland China is subject to LAT at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% of the appreciation value, being the proceeds of sales of properties less deductible expenditures including borrowing costs and property development expenditures in relation to the gains arising from sales of properties in the Mainland China effective from 1 January 2004, with an exemption provided for property sales of ordinary residential properties (普通標準住宅) if their appreciation values do not exceed 20% of the sum of the total deductible items.

13. 所得稅開支(續)

附註：(續)

- (d) 根據於一九九四年一月一日生效之《中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例》及於一九九五年一月二十七日生效之《中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例實施細則》，自二零零四年一月一日起，在中國內地出售或轉讓國有土地使用權、建築物及其附著物之所有收入，均須按增值額30%至60%之累進稅率繳納土地增值稅。增值額即出售物業所得款項減去可扣稅支出，包括有關在中國內地出售物業所得收益之借貸成本及物業發展支出。倘普通標準住宅之增值額未超過可扣稅項目總額20%，普通標準住宅之物業銷售則免徵土地增值稅。

Reconciliation between income tax expense and loss before income tax expense at applicable tax rates is as follows:

所得稅開支及除所得稅開支前虧損按適用稅率計算之對賬如下：

		2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 港幣千元	2022 二零二二年 HK\$'000 港幣千元
Loss before income tax expense	除所得稅開支前虧損	(623,693)	(181,671)
Tax at Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 16.5%	按香港利得稅稅率16.5%計算之稅項	(102,909)	(29,976)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	不獲扣減之費用之稅務影響	204,390	87,407
Tax effect of non-taxable income	毋須課稅之收入之稅務影響	(86,554)	(10,898)
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	未確認之稅項虧損之稅務影響	5,439	1,268
Utilisation of previously unrecognised tax losses	動用過往未確認之稅項虧損	(2,211)	(298)
(Over)/under-provision in prior years	過往年度(超額撥備)/撥備不足	(291)	103
Provision for LAT for the year	年內土地增值稅撥備	1,601	30,439
Tax effect of LAT deductible for Mainland China EIT	中國內地企業所得稅之可扣減土地增值稅之稅務影響	(264)	(5,022)
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in other jurisdictions	在其他司法權區營運之附屬公司之不同稅率之影響	613	2,389
Effect of Mainland China Corporate withholding income tax on dividend income from subsidiaries	中國內地企業預扣所得稅對來自附屬公司之股息收入之影響	—	5,983
Others	其他	2,996	(675)
Income tax expense	所得稅開支	22,810	80,720

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

14. Other Comprehensive Income/(Expense) For The Year, Net of Income Tax

The amount of tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income/(expense) can be summarised as follows:

14. 年內其他全面收入／(開支)，扣除所得稅後

有關年內其他全面收入／(開支)各部分之稅項金額概列如下：

		2023 二零二三年			2022 二零二二年		
		Before tax 除稅前 HK\$'000 港幣千元	Tax 稅項 HK\$'000 港幣千元	Net of tax 除稅後 HK\$'000 港幣千元	Before tax 除稅前 HK\$'000 港幣千元	Tax 稅項 HK\$'000 港幣千元	Net of tax 除稅後 HK\$'000 港幣千元
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i> 以下項目將不會重新分類到損益：							
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVTOCI	按公平值計入其他全面收入之財務資產之公平值變動	3,036	—	3,036	(171)	—	(171)
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i> 以下項目其後可能重新分類到損益：							
Exchange loss on translation of foreign operations	換算海外業務之匯兌虧損	(15,643)	—	(15,643)	(27,912)	—	(27,912)
Other comprehensive expense for the year, net of income tax 年內其他全面開支，扣除稅項後		(12,607)	—	(12,607)	(28,083)	—	(28,083)